lodging are habitually furnished to travelers and wherein are 59 

located at least twenty (20) adequately furnished and completely 60 

separate sleeping rooms with adequate facilities that persons 61 

usually apply for and receive as overnight accommodations.  Hotels 62 

in towns or cities of more than twenty-five thousand (25,000) 63 

population are similarly defined except that they must have fifty 64 

(50) or more sleeping rooms.  Any such establishment described in 65 

this paragraph with less than fifty (50) beds shall operate one or 66 

more regular dining rooms designed to be constantly frequented by 67

[...]

that offers as a service hunts for a fee to overnight guests of 188 

the facility; 189 

4.  Any facility located on federal property 190 

surrounding a lake and designated as a recreational area by the 191 

United States Army Corps of Engineers that consists of at least 192 

one thousand five hundred (1,500) acres; 193 

5.  Any facility that is located in a 194 

municipality that is bordered by the Pearl River, traversed by 195 

Mississippi Highway 25, adjacent to the boundaries of the Jackson 196 

International Airport and is located in a county which has voted 197

[...]

Any municipality with a population in 201 

excess of ten thousand (10,000) according to the latest federal 202 

decennial census that is located in a county that is bordered by 203 

the Pearl River and is not traversed by Interstate Highway 20, 204 

with a population in excess of forty-five thousand (45,000) 205 

according to the latest federal decennial census; however, the 206 

governing authorities of such a municipality may by ordinance:   207 

a.  Specify the hours of operation of 208 

facilities that offer alcoholic beverages for sale; 209

[...]

to or in close proximity to the facility, and  259 

d.  Is located on property that consists 260 

of at least thirty (30) contiguous acres; 261 

11.  Any facility and related property: 262 

a.  Located on property that consists of 263 

at least one hundred twenty-five (125) contiguous acres and 264 

consisting of an eighteen (18) hole golf course, and/or located in 265 

a facility that consists of at least eight thousand (8,000) square 266 

feet being heated and cooled,  267 

b.  Used for the purpose of providing 268